RESOLUTION NO. 2017-08-____ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, REJECTING ALL PROPOSALS ASSOCIATED WITH 17-64RFP, VISION BENEFITS

- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney issued an RFP to solicit proposals for vision benefits as needed to evaluate the market and ensure the City was receiving services of the highest quality and best value available; and
- WHEREAS, the existing contract was executed on January 1, 2016 with rates guaranteed until December 31, 2019; and
- WHEREAS, the existing contract is a better value than any of the six proposals received; and
- WHEREAS, the City would like to continue using the current contracted provider, Davis Vision, for Vision Benefits.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby rejects all Proposals associated with 17-64RFP, Vision Benefits. The existing contract for Vision Benefits is determined to be the best value for the City of McKinney.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 15th DAY OF AUGUST, 2017.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

ATTEST:

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney